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1175538
*»** NOTICE OF ALLEGED VIOLATION ***
OGCC Operator Number: 10048
Name of Operator: MERITAGE ENERGY PARTNERS Il"" |||I| " l "II I Il' Date Notice Issued:
Address: 1600 BROADWAY STE 1360 01175538
Cityy: DENVER State: CO Zip: 80202 09/07/2005
Company Representative: GERALD LUCERQO

WellName: DUBOIS WellNumberr 5 Facility Number: 257040
Location (QtrQtr, Sec, Twp, Rng, Meridian): NENW 7 9N 52W 6 County: LOGAN
APl Number: 05 075 09326 00 Lease Number:
| cOGCC Representative:  FERGUSON RANDALL Phone Number: 303 894-2100
THE FOLLOWING ALLEGED VIOLATION WAS FOUND BY THE COGCC REPRESENTATIVE FOR THE SITE LISTED
Date of Alleged Violation: 09/01/2005 Approximate Time of Violation:
Description of Alleged Violation:

A SPILL AT THE DUBOIS TANK BATTERY OCCURRED ON 8/21/05 AND WAS VERBALLY REPORTED TO COGCC FIELD
INSPECTOR KEVIN LIVELY ON 8/22/05. THE CRUDE OIL TANKS REPORTEDLY OVERFLOWED AND FILLED THE BERMS WITH
OIL. AS PER RULE 906.b.{1), A FORM 19 - SPILL/RELEASE REPORT WAS REQUIRED TO BE SUBMITTED WITHIN 10 DAYS OR BY
8/31/05. NO FORM 19 HAS BEEN SUBMITTED TO DATE. ADDITIONALLY, A FIELD INSPECTION WAS CONDUCTED ON 8/1/05 BY
COGCC ENVIRONMENTAL STAFF. IT APPEARED THAT THE SPILL HAD BREACHED THE BERM AND HAD FLOWED INTO THE
ADJACENT FIELD TO THE SOUTHWEST. IMPACTED SOILS IN THIS AREA HAD APPARENTLY BEEN SCRAPED UP. FREE OIL
WAS OBSERVED BENEATH THE CATTLE GUARD ON THE LEASE ACCESS ROAD. THE BREACHED BERM HAD BEEN
REPAIRED. CLEAN ROAD BASE MATERIAL HAD BEEN SPREAD WITHIN THE BERM THEREBY CONCEALING THE OIL
SATURATED SOIL RESULTING FROM THE SPILL.

Act, Order, Regulation, Permit Conditions Cited:
Rules 324A.a., 906.a., 906.b., 906.d., 907.a.(1),

Abatement or Corrective Action Required to be Performed by Operator:®

SUBMIT A FORM 19 - SPILL/RELEASE REPORT FOR THE INCIDENT OF 8/21/05. ADDITIONALLY, SUBMIT A FORM 27 - SITE
INVESTIGATION AND REMEDIATION WORKPLAN FOR THE CLEANUP OF THE SPILL. IT IS ASSUMED THAT IMPACTED SOILS
PREVIOUSLY SCRAPED UP WERE TAKEN TO THE LANDFARM AT THE SINDT TANK BATTERY IN SECTION 31-T10N-R52W.
ANY ADDITIONAL IMPACTED SOILLS FROM THIS SPILL SHALL BE REMEDIATED ONSITE AT THE DUBOIS LEASE OR
TRANSPORTED OFFSITE TO AN AUTHORIZED LANDFILL. THE FORM 27 SHALL INCLUDE THE EXCAVATION OF ALL OILY
SOILS WITHIN THE BERM AND CONFIRMATION SOIL SAMPLING.

Abatement or Corrective Action to be Completed by (date): 09/15/2005
* Proper and timely abatement does not necessarily preclude the assessment of penalties and an Order Finding Violation.

TO BE COMPLETED BY OPERATOR - When alleged viotation is corrected, sign this notice and return to above address:
Company Representalive Name: Title:
Signalure: Date:

Company Comments:

=+ THIS NOTICE CONSTITUTES A SEPARATE NOTICE OF ALLEGED VIOLATION FOR EACH VIOLATION LISTED ™* I

Abatement and reporting tima framas for Wotices of Allaged Violatiea begin upon receipt of the xﬁﬁ!’!gu" days after tha date it is mailed, whichavar iz sarlier. Each vinlation must
be sbated within tha prescribed tims upoo receipt of this Wotice, reported to the Colorado CLl and cas Conwervation Commisaion st the address shown above, and postsarked no later than tha
next busioess day after the pr ibad tims for , fhould abatsmest or corrective action fail to occur, the Dirsctor may sake spplicaticn to the Commission for ao Order Finding
viplation. Proper apd timely ab does Dot ily preciuda the asssssmaot of penalties and an Order Tinding Violatioa.

PENALTY PROPOSED BY THE DIRECTOR PER RULE 523

The Dizector may proposs a panslty as listed in the table baslow, mot to axcesd 8 maximum of #1,000.00 per day per viglation. Such proposed penalty smount will be limited to $#10.000.00
par violatino if the violation doas not result iz significact wasta of oil and gas rescurces. damage to correlativa rights, or a signifirant adverse impact on public health, safsty, or
walfars. Buch propossd penalty amount may be increased if aggravating factora iodicate tha viclatioo: was intentionsl or reckless) had, or threataned to have, & significant negative
impact on public beslth. safety, or walfares resulted in significant waste of oil and gas Tespurces; bad a aigoificant negative impact on correlative rights of other parties; resulted in,
or thrastened to result in, significant loss or damsge to public or privete property) involved recalcitrance or recidivism upon the part of the violatory involved intentional false
teporting or tecord keepings resulted in sconomic banafit to the violator. Huch proposed penalty amount may be decreased if sitigatisg factors iedicste the violator: self-reported)
prosptly, effectivaly aod prudestly responded to the violaticas coopsrated with the Commiswion or other agencies with respect to tha wiolatiod) could ant reasonably coatrol, or be
tesponsible for, tha causs of the wislation; made & good faith sffort to comply with applicable requirsasats prior to the Commission lsarnming of the viclariom) had aoy sconamic benefit
reduced or aliminsted dua the cost of correcting the viclaticay has demonstrated a history of cospliasce with commission rules. vegulaticas and orders. Tha Commission bas final suthoriey
over the penalty amount assessed. Tha Commission or other agsncies with raspect to thae viplatien; could ot reasonably control, or be Tespensible for, the cause of ths violation; made &
good faith effort to comply with spplicable requiresscts prior to the Coamissicn lsarning of the violation; bad any ic benafit duced or el due to the cost of corracting
the violation; has demcuatrated s history of ceapliance with Commisaicn rules, regulstions, and crders. The Commission has finsl suthority over the pepalty amsunt assessed.

BASE FINE $250.00 PER DAY PER VIOLATION:  RULES 210, 307, 311, 312, 313, 3144, 315, 403, 405, 803, BO4
BASE FINE $500.00 PER DAY PER VIOLATION:  RULES 2065, 206, 207 208, 302, 306, 309, 310, 3164, 221, 322, 328, 329, 230, 331, 332, 401
BASE FINE $750,00 PER DAY PER VIOLATION:  RULES 805, 608A, 6068. 807
BASE FINE $1,000.00 PER DAY PER VIOLATION: RULES 209, 301, 303, 305, 308, 3168, 317, 317A, 318, 318, 220, 223, 324, 325, A28, 327, 333, 404, B2, 603, 604, 10D, 704, 705,
708, 707, 104, 70, 711, 802, 001, D2, B3, B04, BOS, Y06, 007, HOB, BOY, 910, 811, 912, 1002, 1003, 1004, 1101, 1102, 1103
In accomdance with Rube 323.a.{4). fines for violatkons for which no base fina Is Jisted shall ba determined by the Commission at its discretion.

Signature of COGCC Representative: %\ A?/ ,0 ;/ J L4 ——— Date: 09/06/2005 Time:
7 P
Date:

Resolution Approved by:
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